County of Santa Clara Emergency Medical Services Agency 700 Empey Way San Jose, CA 95128 408.794.0600 voice | emsagency.sccgov.org www.facebook.com/SantaClaraCountyEMS



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGENCY FOR THE REDUCTION OF TRAUMA, STEMI, AND STROKE SERVICES AT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER OF SAN JOSE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Santa Clara County Emergency Medical Services Agency intends to conduct a public hearing related to the reduction of trauma, STEMI, and stroke services at Regional Medical Center of San Jose.

On February 13, 2024, Regional Medical Center of San Jose informed the County of their intent to terminate their Hospital Designation Agreement for Trauma, STEMI, and Stroke services, effective August 12, 2024. Consistent with the California Health and Safety Code, a hearing shall be held, so that the public may have the opportunity to provide comment on the intended action.

Members of the public are invited to provide comment at the hearing, which will be conducted by the Santa Clara County Emergency Medical Services Agency as follows:

Date: March 27, 2024

Time: 3:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.

Location: Board of Supervisors Chambers, 70 West Hedding Street, San Jose, CA 95110

Members of the public may also participate in the hearing remotely via video conference or telephone.

Video conference: <u>https://sccgov-org.zoom.us/j/95059868490</u> Telephone: +1 669 219 2599, Webinar ID: 950 5986 8490

Telephone callers press *9 to request to speak, and *6 to unmute when prompted. In the event that there are technical problems or disruptions that prevent remote public participation, the hearing may continue without remote public participation options.

Public comment shall be limited to three (3) minutes per speaker and shall conclude at 5:00 p.m. Those unable to provide comment at the public hearing may do so in writing so long as such communication is received by the Santa Clara County Emergency Medical Services Agency on or before March 27, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. Written communication is to be addressed as follows:

> Hearing Officer – Hospital Reduction in Services Santa Clara County EMS Agency 700 Empey Way San Jose, CA 95128 Email: emsagency@ems.sccgov.org

Board of Supervisors: Sylvia Arenas, Cindy Chavez, Otto Lee, Susan Ellenberg, S. Joseph Simitian County Executive: James R. Williams